FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-24-1999



ETMENT OF COMMERCE it and Trademark Office

RECORDATION I

TRADEMARKS UNL 126090

LADEMARK

Attorney Docket No. 46215-0002

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple	ease record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type 8-19-99	Conveyance Type AUG 1 9
X New	Assignment Lietnse
 Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # 	Security Agreement Merger
Conveying Party Name Heller Financial, Inc.	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Formerly General Partnership	
Association Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Dela	ware
Receiving Party Mar Name _Central Products Company	rk if additional names of receiving parties attached
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 1095 S. Fourth Avenue	
Address (line 2) Brighton, Colorado 80601	
Address (line 3)	
Individual General Partnership	Limited PartnershipIf document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the
X Corporation Association	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Other	
_X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/OrganizationDelaw	vare
1 FC:481 40.00 OP	OFFICE USE ONLY 490 E
FC:482 450.00 OP	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 200231

FORM PTO-162 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-00)	Page 2		T OF COMMERCE rademark Office MARK
Domestic Repr	esentative Name and Addres	s Enter for the fi	irst Receiving Party only.	
Name	-	313000000000000000000000000000000000000	···	
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)			*	
Address (line 3)			787	
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephor	ne Number <u>(202)</u> 467-7564	
Name	Meredith A. Carlo, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIU	S LLP, Attn: TMSU		
Address (line 2)	1800 M Street, N.W.			
Address (line 3)	Washington, D.C. 20036-5869			
D				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	of the attached conveyance		····
Trademark Ap	plication Number(s) or Regis	tration Number(s)		
Tra	demark Application Number	(s)	Registration Number(s)	
See	e attached Schedule A		See attached Schedule A	
Number of Pro	perties Enter the total numbe	er of properties involved.	. # 19	
Fee Amount Method	Fee Amount for Proper of Payment: Enclosed	rties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	: Deposit Account	\$ 490.00
(Enter for payment	by deposit account or if additional fee	s can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number	r: <u>13-4520</u>
		Authorization to charge add	litional fees: Yes X	No
Statement and S	ignature			
			tion is true and correct and any attact sit account are authorized, as indicat	
Meredith A		Mudtha Can		ust 19, 1999
Name of P	erson Signing	Signature	<u> </u>	Date Signed

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
ALLTAC	1,364,485
BACKOFF	1,623,625
CENTRAL	1,673,422
CENTRAL	1,644,411
CP Plus Design	1,384,952
FLASH-TITE	377,331
GLASS-PAK	1,444,127
GLASSEAL	1,247,084
GLASSWEB	1,274,336
GREENCORE	1,274,334
GREY CORE	1,294,242
PADLOCK ULTRAFLEX	761,529
POLYSEAL	1,371,287
POWER PAK	1,389,900
SAFETEX	1,279,841
SECURITY	159,309
STRES-FLEX	1,247,083
STRES-PRUF	1,279,842

TrademarkSerial No.TRU SEAL74/561,852

Prepared by and return to:

Laurie G. Lang, Esq. Haynes and Boone, L.L.P. 901 Main Street, Suite 3100 Dallas, Texas 75202-3789

RELEASE OF LIENS

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, CENTRAL PRODUCTS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), SPINNAKER INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, HELLER FINANCIAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Heller") both in its individual capacity as a Lender and as Agent for the Lenders, and the Lenders from time to time party to the Credit Agreement (the "Lenders") entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of September 29, 1995 (as amended by the first amendment to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 5, 1996, the "Agreement") (unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, as of October 23, 1996 the total amount of indebtedness of every nature, including without limitation principal, accrued and unpaid interest, all costs and expenses, and fees (including Heller's legal fees) relating to the credit facilities in connection with the Agreement (the "Obligation") was paid in full by Borrower resulting in the release, pursuant to that certain payoff letter dated as of October 22, 1996, of all security interests in collateral held by Heller as Agent for the benefit of Lenders, and all other security interests securing payment of the Obligations under the Loan Documents;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby agrees as follows:

All liens and security interests held by Heller as Agent for Lenders, securing payment of the Obligations of Borrower pursuant to the Agreement, including without limitation those evidenced by the Security Agreements, the Security Documents, and liens in those trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit "A"</u> are hereby released and discharged in their entirety, and are now canceled and void.

a-#668547 v2 - Release of Trademark Liens.wpd

EXECUTED this 29 day of July, 1999.

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC. as Agent for Lenders

By: Name

Title:

a-#668547 v2 - Release of Trademark Liens wpd

- 29 1999 15:37

EXHIBIT "A"

All trademark liens held by Heller as Agent for Lenders, including without limitation, the following:

<u>Trademarks</u>

Marks	Reg. No.	Goods/Scrvices
ALLTAC	1,364,485	Pressure-Sensitive tapes
BACK OFF	1,623,625	Office and stationery items, namely, devices for removing backings from pressure-sensitive labels
CENTRAL	1,673,422	Label stock for address and shipping labels, and transparent label- protection tapes.
CENTRAL	1,644,411	Adhesive tape for industrial and commercial packaging use.
CP (and design)	1,384,952	Adhesive backed metal foil laminates for use in printing, wrapping, packaging, labeling and the like. Pressure sensitive paper stock for the creating of labels, stickers and adhesive backed specialty papers, for a variety of applications and uses. Adhesive carton and package sealing tape, and adhesive backed plastic sheet laminates for use in printing, packaging, labeling and the like.
GLASS-PAK	1,444,127	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
GLASSEAL	1,247,084	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
GLASSWEB	1,274,336	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
GREEN CORE	1,274,334	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
GREY CORE	1,294,242	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
POLYSEAL	1,371,287	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
POWER PAK	1,389,900	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
SAFETEX	1,279,841	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
SECURITY	159,309	Guinmed paper.
STRES-FLEX	1,247,083	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
STRES-PRUF	1,279,842	Adhesive carton and package sealing tape
TRU SEAL	74/561,852	Water activated, gummed, reinforced tape for industrial and commercial packing use.
FLASH-TITE	377,331	Gummed scaling material, particularly, gummed paper tape.
PADLOCK ULTRAFLEX	761,529	Reinforced sealing paper tape

Patents

No.	4322472

a-#GG8547 v2 - Release of Trademark Liens.wpd

STATEMENT OF TERMINATION OF FINANCING STATEMENT

This Statement of Termination of Financing Statement is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code.

THIS	SPA	CE	FOR	LISE	OF	FILE	NG	OFFICER
	J		$\mathbf{I} \cup \mathbf{K}$		-	1111	14 ()	

1. The name and address of the debtor ("Debtor") is:

> Central Products Company 1095 S. Fourth Avenue Brighton, Colorado 80601

EIN: 75-110495350

The name and address of the secured party ("Secured Party") is: 2.

> Heller Financial, Inc. 500 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661

EIN: 36-1208070

- This statement refers to Original Financing Statement No. 995193 filed on October 3, 1995, with 3. the Register of Deeds Office in Winnebago County, Wisconsin (the "Original Financing Statement").
- TERMINATION: Secured Party no longer claims a security interest under the Original Financing 4. Statement bearing file number shown above.

SECURED PARTY:

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.

Name: BAKE

TRADEMAR*©E.02 REEL: 001946 FRAME: 0674

STATEMENT OF TERMINATION OF FINANCING STATEMENT

This Statement of Termination of Financing Statement is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code.

ZIHT	SPA	CEF	OR USE	OF FIL	ING .	OFFICER

1. The name and address of the debtor ("Debtor") is:

> Central Products Acquisition Corp. 748 Fourth Street Menasha, WI 54952-0330 EIN: 75-110495350

2. The name and address of the secured party ("Secured Party") is:

> Heller Financial, Inc. 500 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 EIN: 36-1208070

- This statement refers to Original Financing Statement No. 952072637 filed on September 29, 1995, 3. with the Secretary of State of Colorado (the "Original Financing Statement").
- 4. TERMINATION: Secured Party no longer claims a security interest under the Original Financing Statement bearing file number shown above.

SECURED PARTY:

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.

Name: BARRY S. O

THIS SPACE FOR USE OF FILING OFFICER

STATEMENT OF TERMINATION OF FINANCING STATEMENT

This Statement of Termination of Financing Statement is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code.

1. The name and address of the debtor ("Debtor") is:

Central Products Company 1095 S. Fourth Avenue Brighton, Colorado 80601 EIN: 75-110495350

2. The name and address of the secured party ("Secured Party") is:

Heller Financial, Inc. 500 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 EIN: 36-1208070

- This statement refers to Original Financing Statement No. 952072638 filed on September 29, 1995, with the Secretary of State of Colorado (the "Original Financing Statement").
- 4. TERMINATION: Secured Party no longer claims a security interest under the Original Financing Statement bearing file number shown above.

SECURED PARTY:

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.

Name:

Title:

2 r. VILE FIESIGE

STATEMENT OF TERMINATION OF FINANCING STATEMENT

This Statement of Termination of Financing Statement is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code.

Tills space for	USE OF FILING	OFFICER
-----------------	---------------	---------

1. The name and address of the debtor ("Debtor") is:

Central Products Acquisition Corp. 748 Fourth Street
Menasha, WI 54952-0330
EIN: 75-110495350

2. The name and address of the secured party ("Secured Party") is:

Heller Financial, Inc. 500 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661

EIN: 36-1208070

- 3. This statement refers to Original Financing Statement No. 995194 filed on October 3, 1995, with the Register of Deeds Office in Winnebago County, Wisconsin (the "Original Financing Statement").
- 4. TERMINATION: Secured Party no longer claims a security interest under the Original Financing Statement bearing file number shown above.

SECURED PARTY:

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.

Name:

Title:

ne. BARRY 3.0

0152002.01/slw

50008.8

STATEMENT OF TERMINATION OF FINANCING STATEMENT

This Statement of Termination of Financing Statement is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code.

THIS SPACE FOR	USE OF	FILING	OFFICER

1. The name and address of the debtor ("Debtor") is:

> Central Products Company 748 Fourth Street Menasha, WI 54952-0330 EIN: 75-110495350

The name and address of the secured party ("Secured Party") is: 2.

> Heller Financial, Inc. 500 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 EIN: 36-1208070

- This statement refers to Original Financing Statement No. Book 4650, Page 0551-0553 filed on 3. October 11, 1995, with the Adams County, Colorado (the "Original Financing Statement").
- TERMINATION: Secured Party no longer claims a security interest under the Original Financing 4. Statement bearing file number shown above.

SECURED PARTY:

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.

_ 29 1999 10:27

TRADEMARK 05 **REEL: 001946 FRAME: 0678**

RECORDED: 08/19/1999